ORDINANCE NO. 2020-03

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND MODERNIZING CHAPTER 42 STREETS, SIDEWALKS AND OTHER PUBLIC PLACES; ARTICLE II CULVERTS; AMENDING SEC. 42-31(C) PERMITS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION; AMENDING SEC. 42-33 PIPE SIZE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, multiple portions of Chapter 42 of the Town Code are outdated because of changes in the Town; and

WHEREAS, the Town desires modernizing Chapter 42 of the Town Code to reflect the practical realities for the Public Works Department pertaining to pipes and applicable roads; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Hilliard has found it necessary to enact the following amendment to Chapter 42, Streets, Sidewalks and Other Public Places, Article II Culverts.

NOW, THEREFORE THE TOWN OF HILLIARD HEREBY ORDAINS, the following Sections of the Hilliard Town Code, Chapter 42, Streets, Sidewalks and Other Public Places, Article II Culverts shall be amended as follows:

Section 1.

Sec. 42-31(c). Permits required for installation is hereby amended to the following:

(c) Exceptions to subsection (b) of this section are <u>county roads</u>, <u>County Road 108</u>, <u>Henry Smith Road and the Henry Smith Road Extension</u>, <u>which because they</u> are under the authority of the county, and U.S. 1/301 which is under the authority of the state department of transportation. Application for installation shall be with the appropriate authority.

Section 2.

Sec. 42-33. Pipe size is hereby amended to the following:

The minimum size of any culvert pipe installed in the town shall be $45\,\underline{12}$ inches in diameter. The public works director shall reserve the right to require a larger size pipe when the installation site and surrounding land indicates or warrants the need for a size larger than $45\,\underline{12}$ inches. The standard length of a driveway culvert pipe shall be 20 feet, and any variance shall only be with the written approval of the public works director in accordance with uniform town standards. In addition to the pipe size, the permit shall indicate the invert elevation to which the culvert is to be laid.

Section 3.

Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon passage.

Adopted this $\frac{7+10}{1}$ day of $\frac{1000}{1}$, 2020, by the Hilliard Town Council, Hilliard, Florida.

John/P. Beasley Council President ATTEST:

Lisa Purvis Town Clerk

APPROVED:

Floyd L. Mayor

First Reading: Publication NCR: Public Hearing:

Second/Final Reading: May 7, 2020

April 16, 2020 April 22, 2020 May 7, 2020